

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

STATE OF IOWA,)
)
 Plaintiff-Appellee,)
)
 v.) S.CT. NO. 19-1067
)
 JAKE SKAHILL,)
)
 Defendant-Appellant.)

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
FOR DUBUQUE COUNTY
HONORABLE MONICA L. ZRINYI WITTING, JUDGE
HONORABLE MICHAEL J. SHUBATT, JUDGE
HONORABLE THOMAS A. BITTER, JUDGE

APPELLANT'S BRIEF AND ARGUMENT
AND

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Certificate of Service	2
Table of Authorities	5
Statement of the Issues Presented for Review	10
Routing Statement.....	17
Statement of the Case.....	17
 Argument	
I. Trial counsel was ineffective for failing to object to the guardian ad-litem’s evidentiary arguments, cross examination and resistance of defense counsel’s withdrawal during the criminal trial, which exceeded any statutory authority allowed under Iowa Code § 915.37(1) and impeded Skahill’s constitutional right to due process and a fair trial	
	26
II. The application of Iowa code § 915.37(1) violated Skahill’s right to due process under article I, section 9 of the Iowa Constitution and the fifth and fourteenth amendment of the United States Constitution	
	64
III. The trial court erred in allowing K.W.’s child protection center videos into evidence after K.W.’s testimony, which resulted in improper bolstering of K.W.’s testimony.....	
	71
Conclusion.....	88

Request for Oral Argument	88
Attorney's Cost Certificate.....	89
Certificate of Compliance	89

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases:</u>	<u>Page:</u>
Arizona v. Fulminante, 499 U.S. 279, 111 S.Ct. 1246 (1991).....	61
Doe v. United States, 976 F.2d 1071 (7th Cir. 1992)	77
Hallum v. Iowa, 119 S.Ct. 2335 (1999)	75
In re Detention of Garren, 620 N.W.2d 275 (Iowa 2000)	68
Krogmann v. State, 914 N.W.2d 293 (Iowa 2018)	64
Lado v. State, 804 N.W.2d 248 (Iowa 2011).....	61
Lilly v. Virginia, 527 U.S. 116 (1999)	75
More v. State, 880 N.W.2d 487 (Iowa 2006)	69
Reno v. Flores, 507 U.S. 292, 113 S.Ct. 1439 (1993).....	68
Rhoads v. State, 848 N.W.2d 22 (Iowa 2014)	59
Rivers v. United States, 777 F.3d 1306 (11 th Cir. 2015)	77
Schertz v. State, 380 N.W.2d 675 (Iowa 1985).....	28, 66-67
Snethen v. State, 308 N.W.2d 11 (Iowa 1981)	28, 66-67
State v. Allen, 304 N.W.2d 203 (Iowa 1981)	73
State v. Biddle, 652 N.W.2d 191 (Iowa 2002)	88
State v. Brown, 341 N.W.2d 10 (Iowa 1983)	80

State v. Clark, 357 N.W.2d 532 (Iowa 1985).....	27, 65
State v. Dahl, 874 N.W.2d 348 (Iowa 2016).....	60
State v. Dullard, 668 N.W.2d 585 (Iowa 2003) ..	74, 78-79, 85-86
State v. Elliot, 806 N.W.2d 660 (Iowa 2011)	86
State v. Gaskins, 866 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2015)	63
State v. Gibbs, 239 N.W. 2d 866 (Iowa 1976)	54
State v. Hallum, 585 N.W.2d 249 (Iowa 1998).....	75
State v. Harrison, 24 P.3d 936 (Utah 2001)	31-33, 53
State v. Hernandez-Lopez, 639 N.W.2d 226 (Iowa 2002)	65, 67-68
State v. Hildreth, 582 N.W.2d 167 (Iowa 1998)	79
State v. Lucas, 323 N.W.2d 228 (Iowa 1982)	59
State v. Long, 628 N.W.2d 440 (Iowa 2001).....	79
State v. McCright, 569 N.W.2d 605 (Iowa 1997)	58-59
State v. Miller, 590 N.W.2d 724 (Iowa 1999)	87
State v. Miner, 331 N.W.2d 683 (Iowa 1983)	68-69
State v. Neitzel, 801 N.W.2d 612 (Iowa Ct. App. 2011)	74, 79, 82, 84
State v. Paredes, 775 N.W.2d 554 (Iowa 2009)	76
State v. Reynolds, 746 N.W.2d 837 (Iowa 2008)	87

State v. Rojas, 524 N.W.2d 659 (Iowa 1994).....	80, 81, 84
State v. Ross, 573 N.W.2d 906 (Iowa 1998).....	75
State v. Rutledge, 600 N.W.2d 324 (Iowa 1999).....	58-59
State v. Sahinovic, No. 15-0737, 2016 WL 1683039 (Iowa Ct. App. April 27, 2016)	59
State v. Schaer, 757 N.W.2d 630 (Iowa 2008)	51
State v. Spates, No. 05-0926, 2007 WL1201718 (Iowa Ct. App. Apr. 25, 2007)	82
State v. Sullivan, 679 N.W.2d 19 (Iowa 2004)	85
State v. Thomas, 520 N.W.2d 311 (Iowa Ct. App. 1994).....	59
State v. Tobin, 333 N.W.2d 842 (Iowa 1983)	74
State v. Tolson, 82 N.W.2d 105 (Iowa 1957).....	53
State v. Weaver, 554 N.W.2d 240 (Iowa 1996)	75
State v. Young, 292 N.W.2d 432 (Iowa 1980)	60
Strickland v. Washington, 466 U.S. 668, 104 S.Ct. 2052, 80 L.Ed.2d 674 (1984)	27-28, 63, 66
Taylor v. State, 352 N.W.2d 683 (Iowa 1984)	27, 65
United States v. Atkinson, 297 U.S. 157 (1936)	55
United States v. Bonds, 608 F.3d 495 (9 th Cir. 2010)	76-77
United States v. Halk, 634 F.3d 482 (8 th Cir. 2011).....	77

United States v. Moore, 824 F.3d 620 (7 th Cir. 2016).....	77
United States v. Olano, 507 U.S. 725 (1993)	57
United States v. Reed, 908 F.3d 102 (5 th Cir. 2018).....	76
United States v. Rogers, 587 F.3d 816 (7 th Cir. 2009).....	77
United States v. Sinclair, 74 F.3d 753 (7 th Cir. 1996)	77
United States v. Slatten, 865 F.3d 767 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	78
United States v. Tome, 61 F.3d 1446 (10 th Cir. 1995).....	76
United States v. Turner, 718 F.3d 226 (3 ^d Cir. 2013).....	77
United States v. Walker, 410 F.3d 754 (5 th Cir. 2005)	78
United States v. Wansdahsega, 924 F.3d 868 (6 th Cir. 2019).....	76
Weaver v. Massachusetts, 137 S.Ct. 1899, 198 L.Ed.2d 420 (2017)	62, 64
Wiborg v United States, 163 U.S. 632 (1896)	56
<u>Constitutional Provisions:</u>	
Iowa Const. art I, § 10	27, 65-66
Iowa Const. Art. V, § 4	60
U.S. Const. amend. IV	27, 66

Statutes and Court Rules:

Fed. R. Crim. P. 52 (2019)..... 56

Fed. R. Evid. 807 (2019) 76

Iowa Code § 814.20 (2017) 59

Iowa Code § 915.10 (2017) 31, 52

Iowa Code § 915.37(1) (2017) 30, 43, 55, 67

Iowa R. Evid. 5.802..... 79

Iowa R. Evid. 5.807..... 76, 80-82

Other State Statutes:

Utah Code Ann. § 78-79 (1999) 32

Utah Code Ann. § 78-3a-912 (1999) 33

Other Authorities:

Doré, Iowa Practice Series, Evidence § 5.807:1 82

Wayne R. LaFave et al., 7 Criminal Procedure, § 27.5(d)
(4th Ed. November 2018 update) 56

Tory A. Weigan, Raise or Lose: Appellate Discretion
and Principled Decision-Making, 17 Suffolk J. Trial
& App. Advoc. 179 (2012) 56

Jon M. Woodruff, Note, Plain Error By Another Name:
Are Ineffective Assistance of Counsel Claims a
Suitable Alternative to Plain Error Review in Iowa?,
102 Iowa L. Rev. 1811 (May 2017)..... 55
